
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 14th August, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Iain Bott (Chairman) 
Geoff Barraclough 
Louise Hyams 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING A
[...]
d a non-

illuminated hoarding sign measuring 0.5m x 1m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

 

1. Does the Sub-Committee agree that the public and cultural benefits of the event are sufficient to outweigh 

the short term harm it causes to the Registered Park and to the setting of the adjacent York Water Gate, listed 
memorials, listed buildings and conservation area?  
 
2. Subject to 1 above, grant conditional permission and advertisement consent.  
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3 RN(s) :  

18/01589/FULL 

18/01590/LBC 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

10 Wimpole 

Street 

London 

W1G 9SS 

 

Excavation of additional basement floor and 

extension of existing lower ground floor. Erection of 

replacement rear extension at ground floor level and 

formation of first floor terrace, and fourth floor 

terrace. Erection of mansard roof to the mews 

building. Use of basement and lower ground floor as 

a granny annex and ground to fourth floors as a 

single family dwelling (Class C3). Internal and 

external alterations including new lift and lift shaft.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. Page 5

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 14th August 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

dcagcm091231 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s) :  

17/10714/FULL 

 

 

West End 

47 - 49 

Rupert Street 

London 

W1D 7PJ 

 

Demolition of existing roof structures (excluding 

chimneys), erection of new mansard roof and 

associated works in connection the use of the 5th 

and new 6th floors as 1 x studio; 3 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 

bed residential units (providing one additional unit) 

(Class C3). (Retrospective application) (Site includes 

51-53 Rupert Street) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission  

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5. RN(s) :  

18/03251/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

Westminster 

Fire Station 

4 Greycoat 

Place 

London 

SW1P 1SB 

 

Variation of Condition 23 and 31 of planning 

permission dated 25 May 2017 (RN: 16/05216) for 

use of the Fire Station (ground floor) as Class A3 and 

four upper floors as Class C3 use (6 flats) with 

associated internal and external alterations. 

Demolition of the existing rear buildings and 

replacement with a five storey residential building to 

provide 11 flats with balconies, excavation of one 

storey basement under the entire footprint of the site 

to accommodate A3 use and residential use. 

Installation of photovoltaic panels to roof level of rear 

building. Rebuilding of the existing rear tower with 

installation of plant on top. NAMELY, to revise the 

opening time of the restaurant (classA3) and the 

operating time of the associated plant/machinery to 

07:30 Monday to Friday, 08:00 on Saturday and 

09:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays (instead of 10:00). 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission, subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation to the S106 legal agreement 
dated 25 May 2017 (RN:16/05216/FULL) to secure: 
 
i. A replacement social and community facility with a minimum 256m2 floorspace (gross external area) to be 
provided elsewhere in the City.   
ii. A payment of £500,000 to be held in escrow until the applicant has provided a suitable replacement social 
and community facility within a period of four years from the date of the planning permission.   
iii. The applicant to comply with the Council's Code of Construction Practice, provide a Site Environmental 
Management Plan including  a Construction Access Plan for Artillery Mansions prior to commencement of 
development to ensure access is not affected and provide a financial contribution of £52,000 per annum during 
demolition and construction to fund the Environmental Inspectorate and monitoring by Environmental Sciences 
officers. 
iv. Life-time car club membership (25 years) for residents of the development; 
v. Highway works surrounding the site required for the development to occur; 
vi. Setting up a community liaison group; 
vii. Costs of monitoring the S106 agreement. 
 
If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within three months of the date of this resolution 
then: 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not; 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if 
so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 
for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

Page 6



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 14th August 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

dcagcm091231 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6. RN(s) :  

18/04763/ADFU

LL 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

 

Regis House  

47 Beaumont 

Street 

London 

W1G 6DL 

 

Details pursuant to Condition 22 of planning 

permission dated 17 April 2018 (RN: 

17/07261/FULL), namely the submission of an 

Operational Management Plan. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Approve details 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7. RN(s) :  

18/01903/FULL 

 

Bayswater 

12 Burdett 

Mews 

London 

W2 5RQ 

 

Erection of rear dormer at first floor level.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Addre
[...]
ouncil’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER BY EMAIL AT SSPURRIER@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK  

 
 
  

Page 44



 Item No. 

 7 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 

Page 49



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 
 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 

Page 51



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 
 

Page 52



Item No. 

7 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date  

14 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Victoria Embankment Gardens, Villiers Street, London, WC2N 6NE  

Proposal Use of part of Victoria Embankment Gardens and erection of temporary 
structures for a temporary cinema event for the BFI London Film 
Festival and a series of World Cinema premieres from 10th - 21st 
October 2018 (including construction and de-rigging between 27 
September to 29 October 2018). Display of 3 externally illuminated 
fascia signs measuring 5.4m x 4m, 2m x 6m, 2m x 1.5m, and a non-
illuminated hoarding sign measuring 0.5m x 1m. 

Agent British Film Institute 

On behalf of British Film Institute 

Registered Number 18/03732/FULL & 18/03733/ADV Date 
amended/ 
completed 

 
9 May 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

5 May 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II Star Registered Historic Park 

Conservation Area Savoy 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
1. Does the Sub-Committee agree that the public and cultural benefits of the event are sufficient to 
outweigh the short-term harm it causes to the Grade II Registered Historic Park and to the setting 
of the adjacent York Water Gate, listed memorials, listed buildings and conservation area?  
 
2. Subject to 1 above grant condit
[...]
of this listed building. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 10.146 of the 
Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph SPG/HB1-3 of our Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

 
 

Page 100



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

14 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 47 - 49 Rupert Street, London, W1D 7PJ,   

Proposal Demolition of existing roof structures (excluding chimneys), erection of 
new mansard roof and associated works in connection the use of the 
5th and new 6th floors as 1 x studio; 3 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed residential 
units (providing one additional unit) (Class C3). (Retrospective 
application) (Site includes 51-53 Rupert Street) 

Agent The Heritage Practice 

On behalf of Mr Scott Levy 

Registered Number 17/10714/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 January 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

1 December 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission   

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to the upper floors of a building comprising flats and ground floor shops, on 
the west side of Rupert Street. The original top (fifth) floor comprised four studio flats. Permission 
was granted in 2016 for roof alterations which enabled a bedroom mezzanine to be constructed in 
each flat, improving the overall standard of living accommodation. Works have not be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved drawings. A full mansard roof has been erected at sixth floor level and 
the accommodation has been reconfigured to provide one studio flat, 3 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed units, 
including an additional flat (1 bed) spanning the new sixth floor at 49/51 Rupert Street. An exter
[...]
lapsed since a 
complaint was made to the Council regarding unauthorised works. It is the Council’s 
normal procedure to permit developers to apply for retrospective planning permission so 
that the acceptability of the development can be assessed against the policies within the 
development plan.  
 
Impact on flat owners/occupiers 
 
Several comments have been received in support of the application, from both the flat 
purchasers and from third parties on the grounds that the refusal of planning permission 
would have a significant adverse impact, both financial and emotional, upon the flat 
owners/occupiers, who purchased the flats “in good faith” and/or their tenants. Whilst the 
potential impacts of a refusal of permission are acknowledged, this is not a reason to 
grant permission for a scheme which might otherwise be considered unacceptable.   
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT mhollinghton2@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 117



 Item No. 

 4 

 

9 KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

  

Page 118



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Page 119



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 47 - 49 Rupert Street, London, W1D 7PJ,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing roof structures (excluding chimneys), erection of new 

mansard roof and associated works in connection the use of the 5th and new 6th 
floors as 1 x studio; 3 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed residential units (providing one 
additional unit).(Retrospective application )(site includes 47-53 Rupert Street) 

  
Reference: 17/10714/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 2014/063- 024/PL/220D, 221C, 321C, 251C, 321C 

 
  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawing
[...]
s 
assumed liability. If you have not already you must submit an Assumption of Liability Form 
immediately. On receipt of this notice a CIL Liability Notice setting out the estimated CIL 
charges will be issued by the council as soon as practicable, to the landowner or the party that 
has assumed liability, with a copy to the planning applicant. You must also notify the Council 
before commencing development using a Commencement Form 
 
CIL forms are available from the planning on the planning portal:  
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
 
Forms can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk 
 
Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong enforcement powers and 
penalties for failure to pay, including Stop Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and 
prison terms.  
 

 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

14 August 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Westminster Fire Station, 4 Greycoat Place, London, SW1P 1SB,   

Proposal Variation of Condition 23 and 31 of planning permission dated 25 May 
2017 (RN: 16/05216) for use of the Fire Station (ground floor) as Class 
A3 and four upper floors as Class C3 use (6 flats) with associated 
internal and external alterations. Demolition of the existing rear 
buildings and replacement with a five storey residential building to 
provide 11 flats with balconies, excavation of one storey basement 
under the entire footprint of the site to accommodate A3 use and 
residential use. Installation of photovoltaic panels to roof level of rear 
building. Rebuilding of the existing rear tower with installation of plant 
on top. NAMELY, to revise the opening time of the restaurant (classA3) 
and the operating time of the associated plant/machinery to 07:30 
Monday to Friday, 08:00 on Saturday and 09:00 Sundays and Bank 
Holidays (instead of 10:00). 

Agent Ms Fiona Flaherty 

On behalf of . 

Registered Number 18/03251/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

20 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Broadway And Christchurch Gardens 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission, subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation to the S106 legal 
agreement dated 25 May 2017 (RN:16/05216/FULL) to secure: 
 
i. A replacement social and community facility with a minimum 256m2 floorspace (gross external 
area) to be provided elsewhere in the City.   
ii. A payment of £500,000 to be held in escrow until the applicant has provided a suitable 
replacement social and community facility within a period of four years from the date of the planning 
permission.   
iii. The applicant to comply with the Council's Code of Construction Practice, provide a Site 
Environmental Management Plan including  a Construction Access Plan for Artillery Mansions prior 
to commencement of development to ensure access is not affected and provide a financial 
contribution of £52,000 per annum during demolition and construction to fund the Environmental 

Page 125

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Inspectorate and monitoring by Environmental Sciences officers. 
iv. Life-time car club membership (25 years) for residents of the development; 
v. Highway works surrounding the site required for the development to occur; 
vi. Setting up a community liaison group; 
vii. Costs of monitoring the S106 agreement. 
 
If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within three months of the date of this resolution 
then: 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not; 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if 
so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 
for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Westminster Fire Station is a Grade II listed building located within the Broadway and Christchurch 
Gardens Conservation Area.  In 2017 planning permission and listed building consent were granted 
for the use of the front building as a restaurant at ground floor level with residential flats on the upper 
floors, demolition of the rear buildings and excavation works to create a basement under the entire 
footprint of the site and erection of a five storey residential building. This scheme is currently being 
implemented. 
 
Condition 23 of the 2017 permission restricted the opening hours or the restaurant  to between 10.00 
and midnight Monday to Saturday and 10.00 and 23.00 on Sundays, Bank Holidays and Public 
Holidays. Condition 31 restricted the operational times of the plant/machinery for the restaurant use 
to between 10.00 and 00.30 Monday to Saturday and 10.00 to 24.00 on Sundays and Bank/public 
Holidays. 
 
This application seeks to vary conditions 23 and 31 to extend the opening hours of the restaurant use  
and operation of the plant to allow an earlier opening/operational time of 07.30 Monday to Friday, 
08:00 on Saturdays and 09:00 on Sundays and Bank/public Holidays. The terminal hour will remain 
unchanged.  The applicant states that they have been in discussions with a number of restaurant 
operator
[...]


 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Westminster Fire Station, 4 Greycoat Place, London, SW1P 1SB,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 23 of planning permission dated 25 May 2017 (RN: 16/05216) 

use of the Fire Station (ground floor) as Class A3 and (four upper floors) as Class 
C3 use (6 flats) with associated internal and external alterations. Demolition of the 
existing rear buildings and replacement with a five storey residential building to 
provide 11 flats with balconies, excavation of one storey basement under the entire 
footprint of the site to accommodate A3 use and residential use. Installation of 
photovoltaic panels to roof level of rear building. Rebuilding of the existing rear 
tower with  installation of plant on top; NAMELY to revise the proposed opening time 
of the A3 restaurant to 7am instead of 10am Monday to Saturday and to 8 am on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

  
Reference: 18/03251/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Previously approved 16/05216/FULL: WF-P_00L; WF-P_00S; WF-P_01; WF-P_02; 

WF-P_03; WF-P_04; WF-P_05; WF-P_06; WF-P_07; WF-P_08; WF-P_09; WF-
P_10; WF-P_11; WF-P_12; WF-P_13; WF-P_14; WF-P_15; WF-P_16; WF-P_17 A; 
WF-P_18 B; WF-P_19 A; WF-P_20 A; WF-P_21; WF-P_22; WF-P_23; WF-P_24 A; 
WF_25 B; WF_26 B; WF-P_27 A; WF-P_31; WF-P_32 A;  WF-P_33 A; WF_34 B; 
WF-P_40; WF-P_41; WF-P_42; WF-P_43; WF-P_44; WF-P_45; WF-P_46; WF-
P_47; WF-P_51; WF-P_52; WF-P_53; Air quality assessment dated January 2016; 
Heritage statement dated June 2016; Archaeological desk-based assessment dated 
May 2016; Acoustic assessment dated 31.05.16; Ventilation/extraction statement 
C6114; Energy and sustainability statement  dated July 2016. , , For information 
only: Bat and ecological survey report dated 09.12.15; Design and access statement 
dated June 2016; Statement of community involvement; Planning statement dated 
June 2016; Daylight and sunlight assessment; Flood risk assessment dated May 
2016; Site environmental management plan and constru
[...]
ure Levies, 
including reliefs that may be available, can be found on the council's website at: , 
www.westminster.gov.uk/cil, , Responsibility to pay the levy runs with the ownership of the land, 
unless another party has assumed liability. If you have not already you must submit an 
Assumption of Liability Form immediately. On receipt of this notice a CIL Liability Notice 
setting out the estimated CIL charges will be issued by the council as soon as practicable, to the 
landowner or the party that has assumed liability, with a copy to the planning applicant. You 

Page 141



 Item No. 

 5 

 

must also notify the Council before commencing development using a Commencement Form, , 
CIL forms are available from the planning on the planning portal: , 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil, , Forms 
can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk, , Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory 
and there are strong enforcement powers and penalties for failure to pay, including Stop 
Notices, surcharges, late payment interest and prison terms.  
 

  
 
3 

 
This permission is governed by a legal agreement between the applicant and us under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The agreement relates to :, i. Replacement 
social and community facility with a minimum 256m2 floospace (gross external area) to be 
provided elsewhere in the City, ii. Payment of £500,000 to be held in escrow until the 
applicant has provided a suitable  replacement facility within a period of four years from the date 
of planning permission, iii. Compliance with the Council's Code of Construction Practice, 
provide a Site Environmental Management Plan including a construction access plan for Artillery 
Mansions prior to the commencement of development and provide a financial contribution of 
£52,000 per annum during demolition and construction to fund the Environmental Inspectorate 
and monitoring by Environmental Sciences  officers;, i
[...]
7641 8549. If you apply for a licence and then decide to change the 
layout of the tables and chairs, you may have to apply again for planning permission. You can 
discuss this with the planning officer whose name appears at the top of this letter. 
 
Please remember that once you have a licence you must keep the tables and chairs within the 
agreed area at all times.  (I47AB) 
  
 

 
3 

 
You must keep the tables and chairs within the area shown at all times. We will monitor this 
closely and may withdraw your street trading licence if you put them outside this area.  (I48AA) 
 

 

Page 180


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 1 Wood's Mews, London, W1K 7DL
	addendum 2 FINAL
	Report - 17.07.18
	1. 18-00046-FULL ADDENDUM FINAL
	2. SUB COMMITTEE MINUTE 24.04.2018
	3. Previous report

	Minute - 14.04.18
	Report - 24.04.18
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Site
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS


	2 Victoria Embankment Gardens, Villiers Street, London, WC2N 6NE
	3 10 Wimpole Street, London, W1G 9SS
	4 47 - 49 Rupert Street, London, W1D 7PJ
	5 Westminster Fire Station, 4 Greycoat Place, London, SW1P 1SB
	6 Regis House, 47 Beaumont Street, London, W1G 6DL
	7 12 Burdett Mews, London, W2 5RQ
	8 The Eagle, 15 Clifton Road, London, W9 1SY





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 14th August, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Louise Hyams and Selina Short 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Louise Hyams had replaced Councillor Angela 

Harvey. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Iain Bott explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2      Councillor Hyams declared that items 2 and 5 were in her ward. In respect of 

item 2 she had discussed this with residents but not to the extent that it 
precluded her from taking part in this item. 

 
2.3      Councillor Iain Bott declared that he had attended the site visit in respect of 

item 1 and that items 3 and 6 were in his ward. In respect of item 6 he would 
withdraw for this item and leave the room. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 1 WOOD'S MEWS, LONDON, W1K 7DL 
 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a three storey building with 
basement, terraces at rear first and second floor level roof for use as a single family 
dwelling house (Class C3); new canopy on the west elevation, and green roof. 
 
An additional representation was received from one local resident (06/08/18). 
 
A late representation from John Dyke (Savills) (7.8.18) was submitted.   
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Bott and Short in favour of the resolution to refuse 
the application and Councillors Barraclough and Hyams in favour of granting 
the application- Councillor Bott used his casting vote, as Chairman in order to 
pass the resolution to refuse) 
 
That planning permission be refused on the basis of the following ground:  
 
‘The demolition of the existing building, which makes a positive contribution to the 
character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area, and its replacement 
with a new building of inappropriate design would fail to maintain or improve 
(preserve or enhance) the character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation 
Area. This would not meet S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 
2016) and DES 1, DES 4, DES 9 and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007’. 
 
2 VICTORIA EMBANKMENT GARDENS, VILLIERS STREET, LONDON, 

WC2N 6NE 
 
Use of part of Victoria Embankment Gardens and erection of temporary structures 
for a temporary cinema event for the BFI London Film Festival and a series of World 
Cinema premieres from 10th - 21st October 2018 (including construction and de-
rigging between 27 September to 29 October 2018). Display of 3 externally 
illuminated fascia signs measuring 5.4m x 4m, 2m x 6m, 2m x 1.5m, and a 
nonilluminated hoarding sign measuring 0.5m x 1m. 
 
An additional representation was received from the BFI London (Undated). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1)  That the public and cultural benefits of the event were sufficient to outweigh 

the short-term harm it caused to the Grade II Registered Historic Park and to 



 
3 

 

the setting of the adjacent York Water Gate, listed memorials, listed buildings 
and conservation area; and  

 
2)  That therefore conditional planning permission and advertisement consent be 

granted. 
 
3 10 WIMPOLE STREET, LONDON, W1G 9SS 
 
Excavation of additional basement floor and extension of existing lower ground floor. 
Erection of replacement rear extension at ground floor level and formation of first 
floor terrace, and fourth floor terrace. Erection of mansard roof to the mews building. 
Use of basement and lower ground floor as a granny annex and ground to fourth 
floors as a single family dwelling (Class C3). Internal and external alterations 
including new lift and lift shaft. 
 
An additional representation was received from Historic England (22/03/18). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1)  That conditional planning permission be granted; 
 
2)  That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
 
3)  That the reasons for granted listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 

of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
4 47 - 49 RUPERT STREET, LONDON, W1D 7PJ 
 
Demolition of existing roof structures (excluding chimneys), erection of new mansard 
roof and associated works in connection the use of the 5th and new 6th floors as 1 x 
studio; 3 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed residential units (providing one additional unit) (Class 
C3). (Retrospective application) (Site includes 51-53 Rupert Street) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an informative advising that 
enforcement action would be taken in the event of the property being used for short 
term lets. 
 
5 WESTMINSTER FIRE STATION, 4 GREYCOAT PLACE, LONDON, SW1P 

1SB 
 
Variation of Condition 23 and 31 of planning permission dated 25 May 2017 (RN: 
16/05216) for use of the Fire Station (ground floor) as Class A3 and four upper floors 
as Class C3 use (6 flats) with associated internal and external alterations. Demolition 
of the existing rear buildings and replacement with a five storey residential building to 
provide 11 flats with balconies, excavation of one storey basement under the entire 
footprint of the site to accommodate A3 use and residential use. Installation of 
photovoltaic panels to roof level of rear building. Rebuilding of the existing rear tower 
with installation of plant on top. NAMELY, to revise the opening time of the 
restaurant (classA3) and the operating time of the associated plant/machinery to 



 
4 

 

07:30 Monday to Friday, 08:00 on Saturday and 09:00 Sundays and Bank Holidays 
(instead of 10:00). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1) That conditional permission be granted, subject to the completion of a Deed of 

Variation to the S106 legal agreement dated 25 May 2017 
(RN:16/05216/FULL) to secure:  

 
i. A replacement social and community facility with a minimum 256m2 

floorspace (gross external area) to be provided elsewhere in the City.  
ii. A payment of £500,000 to be held in escrow until the applicant has 

provided a suitable replacement social and community facility within a 
period of four years from the date of the planning permission.  

iii. The applicant to comply with the Council's Code of Construction 
Practice, provide a Site Environmental Management Plan including a 
Construction Access Plan for Artillery Mansions prior to commencement 
of development to ensure access is not affected and provide a financial 
contribution of £52,000 per annum during demolition and construction to 
fund the Environmental Inspectorate and monitoring by Environmental 
Sciences officers.  

iv. Life-time car club membership (25 years) for residents of the 
development;  

v. Highway works surrounding the site required for the development to 
occur. 

vi. Setting up a community liaison group.  
vii. Costs of monitoring the S106 agreement.  
viii    An additional condition requiring that no deliveries take place prior to 

7.30am. 
 

2) That if the S106 legal agreement had not been completed within three months 
of the date of this resolution then:  
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible or 
appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached to 
secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning was authorised 
to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;  
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be 
refused on the grounds that the proposals were unacceptable in the absence 
of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of Planning was 
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
6 REGIS HOUSE, 47 BEAUMONT STREET, LONDON, W1G 6DL 
 
Details pursuant to Condition 22 of planning permission dated 17 April 2018 (RN: 
17/07261/FULL), namely the submission of an Operational Management Plan. 
 
Councillor Bott withdrew for this item and left the room. Councillor Hyams was 
elected Chairman for this item. 



 
5 

 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That the details be approved, subject to an informative advising that the Facilities 
Manager’s telephone number be included on the company’s website, displayed in 
the reception and on a letter sent to all neighbouring properties and local residents 
associations. 
 
7 12 BURDETT MEWS, LONDON, W2 5RQ 
 
Erection of rear dormer at first floor level. 
 
Late representations from Mary Turner and Frederica Cooney were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 THE EAGLE, 15 CLIFTON ROAD, LONDON, W9 1SY 
 
Use of an area of the public highway measuring 11.35m x 2.29m for placing of four 
tables and 16 chairs, planters and a menu lectern in association with the public 
house. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.53 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


